

Nos. 20-1079, 20-1080, 20-1081

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC., ET AL.,  
*Intervenors for Respondent.*

---

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS  
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
LINDEN VFT, LLC, NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY,  
HUDSON TRANSMISSION PARTNERS, LLC, AND  
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Neil H. Butterklee  
Susan J. LoFrumento  
CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY  
OF NEW YORK, INC.  
4 Irving Place  
18th Floor  
New York, NY 10003  
(212) 460-1089  
butterklee@coned.com

*Counsel for Consolidated Edison  
Company of New York, Inc.*

Richard P. Bress  
David L. Schwartz  
Tyler Brown  
Eric J. Konopka  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
rick.bress@lw.com

*Counsel for Linden VFT, LLC*

*(Additional counsel listed inside front cover)*

---

*Additional Counsel for Intervenors*

Javier E. Bucobo  
Gary D. Levenson  
NEW YORK POWER AUTHORITY  
123 Main Street  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 390-8238  
javier.bucobo@nypa.gov

Lawrence G. Acker  
Gary D. Bachman  
VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP  
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 298-1800  
lga@vnf.com

*Counsel for the New York Power Authority*

William R. Hollaway, Ph.D.  
Lucas C. Townsend  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8592  
whollaway@gibsondunn.com

Brian M. Zimmet  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 930  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1500  
bzimmet@huntonak.com

*Counsel for Hudson Transmission  
Partners, LLC*

*Counsel for New York Independent  
System Operator, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
GLOSSARY .....	xii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
BACKGROUND .....	4
A.    PJM And Its Regional Transmission Expansion Plan .....	4
B.    The Bergen-Linden Corridor Project .....	6
C.    ConEd’s, Linden’s, Hudson’s, And NYPA’s Measures To End Their Future Cost Responsibility .....	7
1.    ConEd .....	8
2.    Linden .....	9
3.    Hudson And NYPA .....	12
D.    New Jersey’s Challenges .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18

	<b>Page</b>
I. FERC CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THERE WAS NO BASIS TO CONTINUE ALLOCATING COSTS FOR BERGEN TO CONED AFTER ITS TRANSMISSION AGREEMENTS EXPIRED.....	18
A. New Jersey’s Principal Factual Premise Is Incorrect.....	18
B. FERC Correctly Found That The 2009 Settlement And The PJM Tariff Required ConEd’s Liability For Regional Plan Project Costs To End When Its Transmission Service Ended.....	20
C. FERC Correctly Found That The Joint Operating Agreement Between PJM And NYISO Provides No Basis To Allocate Bergen Costs To ConEd Or New York.....	22
D. FERC Correctly Found That Order No. 1000 Precludes PJM From Allocating Costs For Bergen To ConEd When It Did Not Agree To Assume Them .....	24
II. FERC CORRECTLY FOUND THAT LINDEN COULD NOT BE DIRECTLY ALLOCATED COSTS FOR BERGEN AFTER GIVING UP ITS FIRM TRANSMISSION WITHDRAWAL RIGHTS .....	26
A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over New Jersey’s Challenge To Linden’s Cost Allocations Because New Jersey Did Not Raise This Argument On Rehearing Before FERC, And New Jersey Makes No Argument As To Hudson.....	26
B. New Jersey’s Challenge To Linden’s Cost Allocations Is Meritless .....	27
C. New Jersey’s Underlying Objections Have Been Or Are Being Resolved In Other FERC Proceedings .....	33
III. FERC CONSIDERED THE TOTAL EFFECT OF ITS ORDERS AND REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT THEY DID NOT RESULT IN AN UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE RATE .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	4
<i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	36, 39
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Old Dominion Electric Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Old Dominion Electric Cooperative v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 18, 26
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 23, 34
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	39
<i>United States ex rel. Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP v. BASF Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27

### FEDERAL AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Independent Power Producers of New York, Inc. v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2019).....	34
---	----

<i>Linden VFT, LLC</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2007).....	10
<i>Neptune Regional Transmission System, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,455 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2019).....	23
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2017).....	20, 36
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,161 (2009).....	10, 28, 29, 33
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,221 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2019), <i>modified</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2020).....	32, 33
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011).....	24

## STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	27

## OTHER AUTHORITY

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.'s Open Access Transmission Tariff, <a href="https://www.pjm.com/directory/merged-tariffs/oatt.pdf">https://www.pjm.com/directory/merged-tariffs/oatt.pdf</a> .....	5, 9, 21, 28, 29, 30
